# OP \$140.00 140648

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM669247

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CIBC Bank USA, as Administrative agent	FORMERLY The PrivateBank and Trust Company	08/20/2021	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cablecraft Motion Controls LLC
Street Address:	2110 Summit Street
City:	New Haven
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46774
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1406489	CABLECRAFT
Registration Number:	1406490	CABLECRAFT
Registration Number:	2170969	BRISTOW
Registration Number:	0969160	COBRALINKS
Registration Number:	2454696	VIBRALINK

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7037125390

**Email:** mguidry@mcguirewoods.com

**Correspondent Name:** Melissa Guidry **Address Line 1:** 1750 Tysons Blvd

Address Line 2: Suite 1800

Address Line 4: Tysons, VIRGINIA 22102

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Melissa Guidry
SIGNATURE:	/Melissa Guidry/
DATE SIGNED:	08/20/2021

# Total Attachments: 6 source=Torque\_Truist\_Release of Security Interest#page1.tif source=Torque\_Truist\_Release of Security Interest#page2.tif source=Torque\_Truist\_Release of Security Interest#page3.tif source=Torque\_Truist\_Release of Security Interest#page4.tif source=Torque\_Truist\_Release of Security Interest#page5.tif source=Torque\_Truist\_Release of Security Interest#page6.tif

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is effective as of August 20, 2021 and is given by CIBC Bank USA (formerly known as The PrivateBank and Trust Company), with principal offices at 120 S. LaSalle Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603, in its capacity as administrative agent for the benefit of the financial institutions (the "Lenders") that are parties to the Credit Agreement referenced in the Security Agreement referenced below (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), to Cablecraft Motion Controls LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated as of November 30, 20210 ("Security Agreement"), made by Grantor in favor of Administrative Agent, a security interest was granted by Grantor to Administrative Agent in the Patent Collateral and the Trademark Collateral as those terms are defined in the Security Agreement, including without limitation those items listed on Schedule A hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent & Trademark Office on February 22, 2011, at Reel 004484, Frame 0199 and in the Patent Division of the United States Patent & Trademark Office on February 22, 2011, at Reel 025829, Frame 0926; and

WHEREAS, Grantor desires Administrative Agent to release, discharge, terminate and cancel its lien on and security interest in the Patent Collateral and the Trademark Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, hereby terminates, releases, and discharges unto Grantor the continuing security interest in, and any other interest Lenders may have in, Grantor's right, title and interest in, the Patent Collateral and the Trademark Collateral.

The Administrative Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents, Commissioner for Trademarks, and any other applicable government officer record this Release.

This Release and its rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Illinois.

Capitalized terms used herein without definition have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

[Signature Page to Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the duly authorized representative of Lender has executed this Release of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks effective as of the date indicated above.

CIBC BANK USA

as Administrative Agent

By:

Olga Krasner

Managing Director

## SCHEDULE A

# **Trademarks**

## **U.S. Trademark Registrations**

<u>Mark</u>	Reg. Date	Reg. No.
CABLECRAFT block form	8/26/86	1406489
CABLECRAFT in script	8/26/86	1406490
BRISTOW	7/7/98	2170969
COBRALINKS	9/25/73	0969160
VIBRALINK	5/29/01	2454696

# Non-U.S. Trademark Registrations

Country	<u>Mark</u>	Reg. Date	Reg. No.
Argentina	CABLECRAFT (Logo)	11/4/1997	818632518
Argentina	CABLECRAFT	3/27/1996	2119174
Argentina	CABLECRAFT	3/27/1996	2119176
Argentina	CABLECRAFT (diseno anexo)	3/27/1996	2119173
Argentina	CABLECRAFT (diseno anexo)	3/27/1996	2119175
Australia	CABLECRAFT	05/23/1986	445791
Australia	CABLECRAFT	05/23/1986	445792
Benelux	CABLECRAFT	03/19/1986	421226
Brazil	CABLECRAFT (logo)	11/4/1997	818632518
Brazil	CABLECRAFT	11/4/1997	818632526
Canada	CABLECRAFT in conjunction w/machinery	05/27/1988	340850
China	NATIONAL ROD ENDS	11/6/2009	5934312
China	CABLECRAFT (Class 7)	11/6/2009	5934307
China 73773499v.1	CABLECRAFT (Class 12)	11/6/2009	5934308

	BRISTOW		
China	CONTROLS	11/6/2009	5934313
Europe	CABLECRAFT	3/21/2005	3367653
France	CABLECRAFT	5/16/1986	1355209
Ireland	CABLECRAFT in conjunction w/machinery	01/22/1986	120271
	CABLECRAFT		
Italy		3/30/1987	757743
Malaysia	CABLECRAFT in conjunction w/machinery	05/22/1986	86/B02004
Malaysia	CABLECRAFT in conjunction w/machinery	05/22/1986	86/B02003
Mexico	CABLECRAFT	6/27/1994	464751
Mexico	CABLECRAFT	6/27/1994	464752
New Zealand	CABLECRAFT	1/22/1986	165432
New Zealand	CABLECRAFT	1/22/1986	165433
Norway	CABLECRAFT	5/07/1987	128686
South Africa	CABLECRAFT	8/8/1996	94/2997
South Africa	CABLECRAFT	8/8/1996	94/2996
Sweden	CABLECRAFT	7/01/1988	211224
Switzerland	CABLECRAFT	10/27/1986	348395

## **Trademark Licenses**

1. Product Support Subcontract Agreement by and among Latecoere, Latecoere International and Tuthill Controls Group dated July 26, 2006

# **Patents**

# **U.S. Patent Registrations**

<u>Title</u>	<u>Inventor(s)</u>	Patent No.	Issue Date
Fluid Operated Mechanical Power Amplifier	Eugene W. Arnold	5,279,204	1/18/94
Rotary to Linear Actuator	Steven E. Parker	5,596,903	1/28/97
Ball and Socket Swivel Bearing	Muneer Abusamra	5,775,815	7/7/98
Hinge Pin Connector	Daniel Miller; Alan Sjoboen	6,687,961	2/10/04

# Non-U.S. Patent Registrations

<u>Title</u>	<u>Inventor(s)</u>	<u>Country</u>	Patent No.	<u>Issue Date</u>
MECHANICAL	Eugene W.	Canada	2,104,368	7/2/93
POWER AMPLIFIER	Arnold			
AMPLIFIER				

# **Patent Applications**

# **U.S. Patent Applications**

<u>Title</u>	<u>Inventor(s)</u>	Patent Application No.	<u>Filing</u> <u>Date</u>
High-Temperature Bearing Assemblies and Methods of Making the Same	Kaufman, Christopher, Alan	12/510013	7/27/09
	Grabner, David Frederick		
High-Temperature Rod End Linkage	Kaufman, Christopher, Alan	61/083834	7/25/08

## **Non-U.S. Patent Applications**

<u>Title</u>	<u>Inventor(s)</u>	Patent Application No.	Filing Date
High- Temperature Bearing Assemblies	Kaufman, Christopher, Alan	PCT/US2009/051866	7/27/09
and Methods of Making the Same	Grabner, David Frederick		

73773499v.1

**RECORDED: 08/20/2021**